for the year ended 30 June 2024

Aveng Group audited consolidated annual financial statements 2024 00

82

46. RISK MANAGEMENT continued

46.3 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. For interest rate disclosure refer to note 19: Borrowings and other liabilities.

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group's debt obligations with variable interest rates
and the asset-backed finance which are repayable at a fixed interest rate in monthly and quarterly instalments.

The Group's policy is to manage interest rate risk through both fixed and variable, long and short-term instruments.

Cash balances all carry interest at rates that vary in response to prevailing market rates in the respective geographical
areas of the Group's operations.

No financial instruments were entered into to mitigate the risk of interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the effect on the Group’s earnings and equity, all other factors remaining constant, of
changes in the variable interest liabilities:

2024 2023

 A$’000 A$’000

Total variable borrowings   54 005   79 198

Effect on earnings after taxation - 50 basis points increase  (270)   (396)

Effect on earnings after taxation - 50 basis points decrease   270   396

   46.4 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss.  The Group's material exposure to credit risk is in its receivables (refer to note 13: Trade and
other receivables), deposits and cash balances (refer to note 16: Cash and bank balances), and contract assets (refer to
note 12: Contract assets / (liabilities)).

The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish
to trade on credit terms are subject to contractual terms and credit verification procedures.

[…]

Aveng Group audited consolidated annual financial statements 2024 00

86

46. RISK MANAGEMENT continued
46.5 Foreign exchange risk

The Group has limited transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by a division,
subsidiary, associate or joint arrangements (operating unit) in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency. An
insignificant amount of the Group’s sales is denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the
operating unit making the sale, and the majority of costs are denominated in the unit’s functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the closing rate of material
currencies with which the Group operates, all other variables held constant, on the Group’s earnings before taxation
(due to changes in the fair value of foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities at year end).

Material currencies were determined based on exposure and volume of transactions.

   Change in Change in

  Closing   year end year end

  exchange   rate rate   Effect of an Effect of a

  rate at   Increase of Decrease of   increase of decrease of

  30 June   5% 5%   5% (A$’000) 5% (A$’000)
   2024

 South African Rand (ZAR) 0.08   0.09 0.08   783 (783)

 United States Dollar (USD) 0.67   0.70 0.64   (5)   5

 Euro (EUR) 0.62   0.65 0.59   *   *

   Effect on earnings before taxation   778 (778)
   2023

 South African Rand (ZAR) 0.08   0.08 0.08   994  (994)

 United States Dollar (USD) 0.67   0.70 0.64   (5)   5

 Euro (EUR) 0.61   0.64 0.58   *   *

   Effect on earnings before taxation   989 (989)
   -  * Amounts less than A$ 1000.

 Represents the changes in the fair value of foreign denominated trade and other payables, trade and other receivables and contract assets /
(liabilities) at year end.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Aveng Group audited consolidated annual financial statements 2024 00

87

46. RISK MANAGEMENT continued

46.6 Foreign currency risk

Monetary assets and liabilities below are at amortised cost. For assets and liabilities at fair value, refer to note 47: Fair
value of assets and liabilities.

The carrying value by functional currency of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities are as follows:

Australian Dollar equivalent amount

(A$)

   A$* ZAR USD Other   Total

 2024 Notes  A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000   A$’000

 Monetary assets as per the statement of

 financial position

 Non-current assets